## **ORDINANCE 2023-12**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BARNEGAT LIGHT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 195 OF THE BOROUGH CODE, ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC," TO PROVIDE FOR SPEED LIMITS.

WHEREAS, Bayview Avenue, in the Borough of Barnegat Light, is a county roadway governed and maintained by the County of Ocean; and

WHEREAS, the Borough has determined that the speed limit on Bayview Avenue should be 30mph over its entire length in both directions of travel; and

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean has requested the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Barnegat Light to adopt an ordinance setting forth the speed limit as set forth herein.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Barnegat Light, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

**SECTION 1.** Chapter 195 of the Borough Code of the Borough of Barnegat Light, entitled "Vehicles and Traffic," is hereby amended and supplemented to provide a new subsection 195-10.2, to be entitled "Speed limits," to read as follows:

## CHAPTER 195 VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC

## § 195-10.2. Speed limts.

The speed limit on the following designated roadways shall be as follows:

Name of Roadway	Speed limit	<u>Direction</u>	<u>Duration</u>
Bavview Avenue	30mph	both wavs	vear round

All other sections, paragraphs and portions of Chapter 195 shall remain in full force and effect.

**SECTION 2.** In accordance with N.J.S.A. 39:4-197 & N.J.S.A. 39:4-201, the Municipal Engineer of the Borough of Barnegat Light shall, under his seal as a licensed professional engineer, certify to the Borough of Barnegat Light and to the County of Ocean that any designation and erection of signs or placement of markings in accordance with the provisions of this ordinance (1) shall have been approved by him after investigation by him of the circumstances, (2) appear to him to be in the interest of safety and the expedition of traffic on the public highways, and (3) conform to the current standards prescribed by the Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways, as adopted by the New Jersey Commissioner of Transportation.

- **SECTION 3.** A certified copy of this ordinance shall be forwarded to the New Jersey Commissioner of Transportation and to the County of Ocean within 30 days of final adoption of this ordinance.
  - **SECTION 4.** All ordinances of parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.
- **SECTION 5.** This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment after second reading and publication as required by law.